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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. 10.2019.110.01 
Address 502-510 Parramatta Road, Ashfield 
Proposal Demolition of existing structures and construction of a 4 storey 

mixed use building with ground and mezzanine level commercial 
and 20 serviced apartments.  

Date of Lodgement 19 July 2019 
Applicant Sonar Australia Pty Ltd / Coso Architecture 
Owner Sonar Australia Pty Ltd – Liming Zhu & Xueqin Chen 
Number of Submissions One (1) with 27 signatures as a petition 
Value of works $4 990 121.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 
Recommendation Refusal 
Attachment A Reasons for refusal 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
Attachment D Conditions of consent 

LOCALITY MAP 

Subject Site Objectors N 

Notified Area Supporters 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for demolition of existing 
structures and construction of a 4 storey mixed use building with ground and mezzanine 
level commercial and 20 serviced apartments at 502 – 510 Parramatta Road, Ashfield. The 
application was notified to surrounding properties and two submissions one of which 
included a petition with 27 signatures was received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Non-compliance with clause 4.3 Height of Buildings Development Standard. The 
proposal results in a height of 16.6m - a 1.6 m or 10.6% variation.  
 

• No submission clause 4.6 variation request to justify the non-compliance to the 
Height of Buildings development standard  

 
• Non-compliance with clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio Development Standard. The 

proposal results in a floor space ratio of 1.6:1 or a 7.5% variation. This variation has 
been assessed by Council and is not supported.  
 

• Non-compliance with clause 6.2 – Flood Planning – as the proposal is likely to result 
in the displacement of flood waters onto neighbouring sites.  

 
• The proposal is non-compliant with the requirements of Chapter A Part 2 – Good 

Design - of the Comprehensive Inner West Development Control Plan 2016 the 
proposal does not provide high quality amenity through physical, spatial and 
environmental design and does not respond to the existing/ emerging streetscape.  

 
• The proposal is non-compliant with the DCP requirements for car parking and it is 

expected that the current rate of parking proposed would result in a loss of on-street 
parking for the immediate area.  

 
• Characterisation of the use. 

 
• The development is not accompanied by a plan of management and fails to outline 

how a hotel accommodation will operate 20 rooms with no on-site manager to police 
or look after incidents that may occur at the premises. There is insufficient 
information to satisfy Council that the premises will operate in accordance with any 
conditions of consent or operate in a manor respectful to neighbouring residents. 

 
The non-compliances are not acceptable and therefore the application is recommended for 
refusal.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
Pursuant to Clause 4.12 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment (EP&A) Act 1979 
(as amended) this application seeks consent for demolition of existing structures and 
construction of a 4 storey mixed use building with ground and mezzanine level commercial 
and 20 serviced apartments.  
 
Each level of the development is to incorporate the following:  
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- Basement – 11 parking spaces, bin storage room and bicycle parking  
- Ground Floor Plan – Bus kerb side pick-up/drop off accessed from the rear lane, 

339.5m2 of commercial floor space, bathrooms and kitchenette  
- Mezzanine Floor – 94m2 of commercial floor space  
- First Floor – 10 rooms for the proposed serviced apartment complex  
- Second Floor – 10 rooms for the proposed serviced apartment complex 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the south west corner of Parramatta Road and Frederick 
Street.  The site consists of 3 allotments and is generally rectangular shaped with a total 
area of 2,251.1 sqm and is legally described as 502 – 510 Parramatta Road, Ashfield.  
 
The site has a frontage to Parramatta Road of 48 metres and a secondary frontage of 
approximate 23 metres to Frederick Street.   
 
The site supports a number of single storey brick buildings with metal roofs which are 
proposed to be demolished as part of the current application. The adjoining properties 
support two storey mixed use commercial and residential buildings, which are identified as 
items of local heritage significance under the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013.  
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item and is not within a heritage conservation 
area. The property is identified as a flood prone lot. Trees located within the public reserve 
overhang the subject site and will impacted by the current proposal.  
 

 
Picture 1 Aerial Photo with site identified 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
09.2018.36 PRE DA: Demolition of existing 

structures. Construction of a mixed use 
development comprising commercial 
uses and serviced apartments, with 
basement parking. 

Advice issued: 23 August 
2018 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
164 Frederick Street, Ashfield  
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
10.2019.109 Demolition of existing structures and 

construction of a 3 storey serviced 
apartment building with 33 rooms, 
basement car parking, signage and 
associated landscape works. 

Under Assessment  

 
514 Parramatta Road, Ashfield  
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
10.2004.119 Mixed-Use Building Alts & Adds – 

Demolition of detached garage to rear 
of property, - Alterations and additions 
to existing two storey mixed use 
development including double garage 
at ground level; new bathroom, two 
bedrooms, lounge and deck at first 
floor 

Withdrawn  

 
Note: DA 10.2019.109 – relates to 164 Frederick Street (site immediately adjacent from the 
current site) and is also proposed to be developed into serviced apartments. DA 
10.2019.109 has been submitted at the same time as the current application and is subject 
to the same applicant, owner and architect. Previous discussions with the applicant have 
highlighted that it is the intention that the subject site and neighbouring site (164 Frederick 
Street) be developed together and operate simultaneously with one another.  
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5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 64 – Advertising and Signage 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 

 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. SEPP 55 requires the consent 
authority to be satisfied that “the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior 
to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
A Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) and Remedial Action Plan (RAP) have been provided to 
address the management of contaminated groundwater onsite and the treatment and/or 
disposal of any contaminated soils and contamination issues prior to determination. The 
contamination documents have been reviewed and found that the site can be made suitable 
for the proposed use after the completion of the RAP. To ensure that these works are 
undertaken, it is recommended that conditions are included in the recommendation in 
accordance with Clause 7 of SEPP 55. 
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy No. 64 - Advertising and Signage (SEPP 

64) 

 
The following is an assessment of the proposed development under the relevant controls 
contained in SEPP 64. 
 
SEPP 64 specifies aims, objectives, and assessment criteria for signage as addressed 
below. Schedule 1 of SEPP 64 specifies assessment criteria for signage relating to character 
of the area, special areas, views and vistas, streetscape, setting or landscaping, site and 
building, illumination and safety.  
 
Signs and Advertising Structures 
 
The application seeks consent for the erection of the following signage: 
 

• 1 x wall sign measuring approximately 7.1m (width) by 1.5m (height) fronting 
Parramatta Road reading “SONAR” 
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• 1 x wall sign measuring approximately 1m (width) by 7.2m (height) fronting Frederick 
Street reading “SONAR” 

 
The proposed signage is not considered satisfactory having regard to the assessment 
criteria contained in Schedule 1 of SEPP 64. The proposed signage is expected to be a 
large  dominating feature of the locality and will not contribute to the visual interest, 
streetscape or landscape setting. It is considered that acceptance of the proposed signage 
will reduce the quality of vistas and should not be supported. The application does not 
incorporate key information regarding this signage such as any illumination and as such it 
has not been satisfactorily determined that the signage will not impact the locality or met the 
assessment criteria of the SEPP.   
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  

5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 (SEPP 
Infrastructure 2007) 

 
Development with frontage to classified road (Clause 101) 
 
The site has a frontage to Parramatta Road, a classified road. Under Clause 101 (2) of 
SEPP Infrastructure 2007, the consent authority must not grant consent to development on 
land that has a frontage to a classified road unless it is satisfied that the efficiency and 
operation of the classified road will not be adversely affected by the development. 
 
The application was referred to Roads and Maritime Services (RMS) for comment. RMS 
raised no objections with the application with regard to ingress and egress to the site which 
remains adequate to support the intended vehicle movements by road. The application is 
considered acceptable with regard to Clause 101 of the SEPP Infrastructure 2007.  
 
Impact of road noise or vibration on non-road development (Clause 102) 
 
Clause 102 of the SEPP Infrastructure 2007 relates to the impact of road noise or vibration 
on non-road development on land in or adjacent to a road corridor or any other road with an 
annual average daily traffic volume of more than 40,000 vehicle. Under that clause, a 
development for the purpose of a building for residential use requires that appropriate 
measures are incorporated into such developments to ensure that certain noise levels are 
not exceeded.  
 
Parramatta Road has an annual average daily traffic volume of more than 40,000 vehicles. 
The applicant submitted a Noise Assessment Report with the application that demonstrates 
that the development will comply with the LAeq levels stipulated in Clause 102 of the SEPP. 
Conditions are included in the recommendation. 
 
5(a)(v) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

(Vegetation SEPP) 
 

Vegetation SEPP concerns the protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP 
and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 

Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the Vegetation SEPP and DCP 
subject to the imposition of conditions.  
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5(a)(vi) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 

 
• Clause 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Clause 1.9A – Suspensions of covenants, agreements and instruments  
• Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1 - Earthworks 
• Clause 6.2 - Flood Planning 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned B6 Enterprise Corridor under the ALEP 2013. The applicant has lodged the 
application as a proposal for serviced apartments. Under the ALEP 2013 serviced 
apartments are defined as: 
 
serviced apartment means a building (or part of a building) providing self-contained 
accommodation to tourists or visitors on a commercial basis and that is regularly serviced or 
cleaned by the owner or manager of the building or part of the building or the owner’s or 
manager’s agents. 
 
A assessment of the application has determined that the current proposal does not meet this 
definition, as the rooms are not self-contained. The proposed rooms fail to detail kitchen or 
laundry facilities for each individual room, instead lodgers are reliant upon a communal 
kitchen located within the lobby (laundry facilities have not been identified under the current 
proposal). The proposal is therefore not compliant with the definition of serviced apartment.  
 
The development is better defined as a hotel or motel accommodation, which under the 
ALEP 2013 is defined as: 
 
hotel or motel accommodation means a building or place (whether or not licensed 
premises under the Liquor Act 2007) that provides temporary or short-term accommodation 
on a commercial basis and that— 
 

(a)  comprises rooms or self-contained suites, and 

(b)  may provide meals to guests or the general public and facilities for the parking of 
guests’ vehicles, 

 
but does not include backpackers’ accommodation, a boarding house, bed and breakfast 
accommodation or farm stay accommodation. 
 
Hotel and motel accommodation developments are permitted with consent within the land 
use table. The development is not consistent with the objectives of the B6 Entreprise 
Corridor zone. 
 

https://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/#/view/act/2007/90
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The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Height of Building 
Maximum permissible:   15 m 

 

 
16.6m 

 
1.6m or 
10.6% 

 
No 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   1.5:1 or 
1002.7m2 

 
1.61:1 or 1079.3m2 

 
76.6 sqm or 
7.5% 

 
No 

 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standards: 
 

• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 

 

Building height 

The applicant seeks a variation to the height of buildings development standard under 
Clause 4.3 of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 by 10.6% (1.6m).   
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. 
 
Under Clause 4.6 development consent must not be granted for a development that 
contravenes a development standard unless the consent authority has considered a written 
request from the applicant that demonstrates: 
 

• Compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case; and  

• There are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 

 
The consent authority must also be satisfied that the proposed development will be in the 
public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the particular standard and the 
objectives for development within the zone in which the development is proposed to be 
carried out.  
 
The applicant has not provided a clause 4.6 variation request for Council to consider and as 
such the proposed variation cannot be supported.  
 
Despite the lack of clause 4.6 being submitted Council has still undertaken an assessment of 
the proposed variation and considers it to be unsupportable.  
 
Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the floor space ratio development standard under Clause 
4.4 of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 by 7.5% (76.6m2).   
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Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. 
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the applicable local environmental 
plan below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
applicable local environmental plan justifying the proposed contravention of the development 
standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

• The development in the main meets the objectives and controls of the relevant 
Environmental Planning Instrument and DCP. It acknowledges the site’s location 
adjacent to residential dwellings through its setback to its rear boundary with the lane 
and the width of the lane itself. As the site is located on the southern-eastern side of 
those properties it will not cause any shadow impact to those dwellings or the 
associated rear yards.   

• In that context its bulk/scale and (general measure of density) is unlikely to negatively 
impact on the residential amenity of those nearby adjoining dwellings.  

• The only potential adverse impact from increased FSR could arise if there was a loss 
in privacy or shadow impact to adjoining residential properties, caused by the 
buildings bulk/scale. The proposed setback to the rear boundary, the width of the 
lane itself and as the compliant building height will result in a building generally being 
perceived as one that is consistent with the planning framework and acceptable in its 
surrounds.  

• The bulk and scale as proposed will not be out of scale with the large “Bunnings” 
building, the adjoining commercial buildings fronting Parramatta Road or the vast 
open ground plan of Parramatta Road itself and the intersection in particular.  

• The proposal is well separated from the nearby residential properties and as 
previously discussed will not negatively impact on the residents of those lands.  

 
The applicant’s written rational has not adequately demonstrated that compliance with the 
development standard is unreasonable / unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and 
that there is sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is inconsistent with 
the objectives of the B6 Enterprise Corridor, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 

• The current design of the development results in a scheme which does not enable a 
mix of compatible uses. The proposed intention of the ground floor and mezzanine 
for a show room and subsequent other levels for residential which are all connected 
via a large centre void, results in a development mix likely to conflict with one 
another.  

 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is not consistent with 
the objectives of the floor space ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 

• Acceptance of the proposed variation does not maintain compliance with the 
established standards for intensity and density employed within the former Ashfield 
LGA  
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• The proposed bulk and scale of the proposal is not consistent with that of 
neighbouring sites or the general locality.  

• The proposed development will result in a visual intrusive structure and will impact 
the significance of the neighbouring conservation area and height items, through 
unreasonable/unnecessary bulk and scale.  

• Acceptance of the proposed variation creates a significant and stark visual contrast 
between the proposed development, the desired future character and the existing 
local character.   

 
The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. Council may assume the concurrence of the 
Director-General under the Planning Circular PS 18-003 issued in February 2018 in 
accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. 
 
The proposal does not accord with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. For the reasons outlined above, 
there are insufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from the floor space ratio 
development standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be refused. 
 
Flood Planning (Clause 6.2) 
 
The applicant has failed to demonstrate/satisfy Council’s Engineer as to compliance with 
clause 6.2 – Flood Planning within the Ashfield LEP 2013. The proposed driveway and 
habitable floor levels have not been designed in accordance with the Dobroyd Canal Flood 
Study report dated October 2014 and prepared by WMA water, which detail the flood levels 
new developments are required to comply with.  
 
The current plans before Council detail the proposed driveway crest at 8.60m AHD and are 
non-compliant with the levels specified in the Dobroyd Canal Flood Study or the 
recommended levels (8.9m AHD) outlined within the Flood Impact Assessment report 
provided by the applicant. The current crest level of the driveway is therefore non-compliant 
with the requirements of clause 6.2 within the LEP as the development is non compatible 
with the flood hazard of the land and has not been designed to manage risk to life from flood.  
 
Council’s Development Assessment Engineer has also reviewed the proposed finished floor 
level of the ground floor and raised concerns that this level is non-complaint with the 
required flood hazard.  
 
The proposal is recommended for refusal based upon non-compliance with clause 6.2 – 
Flood Planning, as the development has not demonstrated that it is compatible with the flood 
hazard of the land and to manage risk to life or property as a result of flooding.  
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for 
Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill / 
Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 / Marrickville Development Control Plan 2016.  
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IWCDCP2016 Compliance 
Section 1 – Preliminary   
B – Notification and Advertising Yes 
Section 2 – General Guidelines  
A – Miscellaneous  
1 - Site and Context Analysis Yes 
2 - Good Design  No – see discussion 
3 - Flood Hazard   No – see discussion 
4 - Solar Access and Overshadowing   Yes 
5 - Landscaping   Yes 
6 - Safety by Design   Yes 
7 - Access and Mobility   Yes 
8 - Parking   No – see discussion 
10 - Signs and Advertising Structures  No – see discussion 
14 - Contaminated Land  Yes 
15 - Stormwater Management Yes 
B – Public Domain  
C – Sustainability  
3 – Waste and Recycling Design & Management Standards   No – see discussion 
D – Precinct Guidelines  
Part 6 Parramatta Road – Area 2 Yes 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Good Design  

The proposal has been assessed against the performance criteria of Part 2 Good Design 
within the Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan. Part 2 of the DCP outlines 
that development must:  
 

- Contribute to its context  
- Contribute to the quality and identity of the area 
- Reinforce desirable elements of established street and neighbourhood character 
- Suit the scale of the street and surrounding buildings  
- Provides amenity through high quality physical, spatial and environmental design  
- relates to the environment and context, particularly responding to desirable elements 

of the existing streetscape or, in areas undergoing substantial change, contributes to 
the desired future character of the area 

 
The proposal in its current form does not provide a built form that matches neighbouring 
sites in terms of bulk/scale, height and density. Development Application was referred to and 
reviewed by Council’s Architectural Excellence Panel (AEP) who outlined a number of 
concerns with the current design. In particular the AEP outlined that:  

- The proposed building and its elevation to Parramatta Road, shown to incorporate an 
arc form with extensive glazing, should be reconsidered and developed in 
relationship to the existing terraces, for example by adopting as a design cue the 
datum, vertical rhythm and masonry character of these terraces. 
 

- Similarly, the presentation and access arrangements to the laneway should be 
reviewed, including the layout of the bus pull-in and with the pedestrian entrance to 
the building. 
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- The proposed drop-off point does not address the principal entrance, and due to the 
proposed levels and the 2m difference in height between the drop off point and the 
lobby, the current scheme indicates an extremely long, convoluted access ramp to 
the main entrance lobby in Frederick Street. The Panel considers this to be 
unreasonable pedestrian access, and notes that current scheme appears to be 
designed for vehicles rather than for people. 
 

- The Panel considers that the current street-front address and entrance to be 
inadequately articulated and not readily accessible. 

 
- The plans show a 1m setback from Parramatta Road - the Panel considers that it 

would be a better outcome to build to the street-front alignment and maintaining the 
alignment of the neighbouring terraces. 

 
- The Panel queries the proposed use and functionality of the ground floor, which 

indicates a two storey void connecting the commercial and residential tenancies. 
 

- The Panel queries the height of the basement – it appears that a shallower basement 
would be possible than shown. 

 
- The Panel notes that no landscaping is shown in the current proposal, and that it 

incorporates an open bin collection, and does not indicate any loading capacity for 
the hotel, for example waste management. 

 
- The Panel does not consider the drawings yet demonstrate adequate consideration 

and resolution of the proposed structure and its design implications. 
 
The proposal does not meet the above performance criteria for good design and as such will 
not contribute to the overall context or quality/identify of the area. The current design does 
not take ques from neighbouring sites or the immediate context and results in a built form in 
stark contrast from the existing locality. The sites immediate relationship with the heritage 
conservation area known as “The Ranch”, which is significant for single storey detached 
Inter-war California Bungalow style houses and a single 2-storey Inter-war Art Deco style 
residential flat building, (which demonstrate the discrete historical period of the area’s 
development) place the current design at further odds with the locality and increase the 
likelihood of a stark and inconsistent built form.  

The proposal is recommended for refusal based upon the non-compliance with the 
performance criteria requirements for good design as outlined with the DCP.   

Parking  

Clause DS3.4 of Part 8 within Chapter A Miscellaneous outlines that hotels must provide 1 
parking space per unit, 1.5 spaces per staff member, 1 visitor space per 5 bedrooms and 1 
space per 3 seats for restaurants etc open to the general public. This results in a 
requirement for the hotel portion of the development to provide 31 parking spaces. Retail 
uses, such as the one proposed upon the ground floor and mezzanine level of the 
development are required to provided 1 space per 40m2. This results in a requirement for 8 
retail spaces to be provided. In total the proposal is required to accommodate 39 on-site 
parking spaces. Currently 12 vehicular parking spaces have been identified within the 
basement, this is a deficiency of 27 spaces.  

In this instance strict compliance with the parking rates outlined within the DCP is not 
considered to be necessary, however the proposed rate of 12 parking spaces for a 
development intensity of this size is considered to be inadequate to properly service the site.  
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Acceptance of the proposed parking rate variation is expected to force reliance upon the 
surrounding streets and placing an unreasonable burden upon the public domain.  

Fire Hydrant Boosters 

Plans currently provided do not detail the proposed location of key services such as fire 
hydrant boosters or electrical substations. These services are required under the BCA and 
have significant potential to disrupt streetscape and good urban design outcomes if not 
appropriately treated/screened.  

The proposal is recommended for refusal based upon the matters discussed within this 
report, however in the event that amended plans are submitted or that the development 
application is approved then its recommended that a condition of consent requiring the 
display of such services upon the stamped plans be imposed.  

Plan of Management 

The application is not accompanied by a plan of management or sufficient information to 
satisfy Council on how the premises is proposed to be managed on a day to day basis. Key 
information such as staff numbers, potential delivery times, waste collection, complaints 
management and house rules, regulations are missing. The nature of the proposed 
development as a hotel has significant potential to impact the adjacent residential properties. 
Information such as staff numbers, cleaning times and other general hotel management 
information is considered to be vital to ensuring reasonable amenity for neighbouring sites. 
The current lack of information regarding these services results in the proposal being not 
supportable, as such the proposal is recommended for refusal.    

Council is not satisfied that the premises will operate in accordance with any conditions of 
consent or operate in a manor respectful to neighbouring residents. 

5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that the proposal will have an 
adverse impact on the locality in the following ways: 
 
Neighbouring Amenity  
 
The applicant has failed to adequately demonstrate that the proposal will not significantly 
impact the amenity of neighbouring sites. The application is not accompanied by information 
regarding the day to day running of the premises and means to minimise the potential 
amenity impacts to neighbouring residents.  
 
Impact to Streetscape 
 
The proposed development is not in character with the local area or the existing streetscape, 
acceptance of the development will detrimentally impact the character of the streetscape and 
the predominant low-density residential character of the area, including the adjoining 
heritage conservation area and nearby Heritage Items. 
 
Traffic and Parking  
 
The development has not demonstrated that impacts of traffic and parking can be/have been 
mitigated through the design of the new building. The proposal is expected to result in traffic 
and parking impacts for the immediate locality, with an unreasonable reliance upon the 
public domain for servicing of the site.  
 
5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
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It is considered that the proposal will have an adverse impact on the adjoining properties and 
therefore it is considered that the site is unsuitable to accommodate the proposed 
development.  
 
5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, 
Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill  for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. In 
response to this notification one (1) submission with 27 signatures as a petition was 
received. The submissions raised the following concerns which are discussed under the 
respective headings below: 
 
Issue:         Streetscape     
Comment:    The proposed building design has been assessed by Council against the good 

design controls within the DCP and the AEP panel. Both assessments have 
found the proposal to be out of context with the streetscape and have as such 
recommended refusal.   

 
Issue:         Safety Concerns     

 Comment:     The application is currently recommended for refusal. Should the proposal be 
approved then appropriate conditions regarding compliance with the BCA will 
be imposed as a condition of consent. Compliance with this condition will 
ensure that the development meets safety requirements.    

 
Issue:         Non-compliance with Development Standards     
Comment:    The proposed non-compliance with development standards has been assessed 

within the body of the report. The variations are not supportable and the 
proposal is recommended for refusal.  

 
Issue:         Inadequate Parking and Access     
Comment:    The proposed variation to car parking has been assessed within the body of the 

report. The proposed parking variation is not supported and the proposal is 
recommended for refusal.    

 
Issue:         Loss of Privacy/ Overlooking      
Comment:    The proposed rear western elevation has been designed to be setback 9m from 

the boundary and incorporates minimal glazing. This combined with the 
additional separation resulting from the laneway ensures reasonable privacy for 
neighbouring sites/residents. Privacy impacts from the development are 
expected to be minimal under the current design. Regardless the proposal is 
recommended for refusal based on other non-compliances outlined above.    

 
Issue:         Impacts from Construction and Demolition      
Comment:   The application is currently recommended for refusal, however should the 

proposal be approved then appropriate conditions regarding construction 
methods and impacts to the locality will be imposed upon the consent.     

 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest and is therefore recommended for refusal.  
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6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
Development Assessment Engineer – Council’s Development Assessment Engineer has 
reviewed the proposal and outlined concerns with the proposals compatibility with flood 
planning requirements, parking and stormwater. These concerns are addressed within the 
above report and the proposal has subsequently been reccomended for refusal.  
 
Enviromental Health – Council’s Enviromental Health Team have reviewed the proposal and 
outlined no obection to the development application. Conditions of consent to be imposed in 
the event of approval have been provided and will be included in the event of an approval.  
 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Roads & Marine Serivces (RMS) – The proposal has been reffered to the RMS in 

accordance with the requirements of clause 101 of Inrastructure SEPP 2007. The RMS 
have provided corresspondance to Council which outlines that noobjection to the 
application is raised so long a reccomended conditions of consent are included on any 
consent issued. These conditions relate to land aquired by the RMS, the proximity of 
West Connects Tunnels and requirements for consultation with the RMS about exvcation 
and construction methods of the proposed basement. These conditions have been 
reccomended to form part of any consent issued in the event of an approval.  

 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the proposed development would result in an increased demand for 
public amenities and public services within the area. A condition requiring that contribution to 
be paid should be imposed on any consent granted. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal does not generally comply with the aims, objectives and design parameters 
contained in Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Inner West Comprehensive 
Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, 
Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill.  
 
The development will result in significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered not to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
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9. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, refuse Development Application No. 10.2019.110 for 
demolition of existing structures and construction of a 4 storey mixed use building 
with ground and mezzanine level commercial and 20 serviced apartments at 502 – 
510 Parramatta Road, Ashfield.  
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Attachment A – Reasons for Refusal  
 
The Inner West Local Planning Panel, as the responsible authority, hereby refuses 
Development Application No. 10.2019.110 for demolition of existing structures and 
construction of a 4 storey mixed use building with ground and mezzanine level commercial 
and 20 serviced apartments at 502 – 510 Parramatta Road, Ashfield for the following 
reasons: 
 

1. In accordance with Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development does not comply with clause 1.2 
(g) – Aims of Plan of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013. The proposed 
development does not encourage the revitalisation of the Parramatta Road corridor in 
a manner that generates new local employment opportunities, improves the quality 
and amenity of the streetscape, and does not adversely affect adjacent residential 
areas.  

 
2. In accordance with Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and 

Assessment Act 1979, a formal request under clause 4.6 – Exceptions to 
development standards to vary the Height of Buildings development standard has not 
been submitted.  

 
3. In accordance with Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and 

Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development does not comply with the 
objectives of the height of buildings control under Clause 4.3 of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2013. 

 
4. In accordance with Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and 

Assessment Act 1979, the formal request under clause 4.6 – Exceptions to 
development standards to vary the Floor Space Ratio development standard is not 
supported.  

 
5. In accordance with Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and 

Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development does not comply with the 
objectives of the Floor Space Ratio Development control under Clause 4.4 of the 
Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013. 

 
6. The proposal does not satisfy Clause 6.2 – Flood Planning of the Ashfield Local 

Environmental Plan 2013, pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979.    

7. In accordance with Section 4.15(1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development does not comply with the 
Comprehensive Inner West Development Control Plan 2016, A Miscellaneous as 
follows: 

 
a. Part 2 – Good Design – the scale and form of the proposal does not 

adequately respond and contribute to its context and surrounding streetscape 
and is not considered acceptable. 
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b. Par 3 – Flood Hazard – the proposal has not demonstrated compliance with 
the requirements for new developments within areas identified as being flood 
prone. The proposal will result in additional flooding impacts for neighbouring 
sites through the displacement of water onto neighbouring land.  

 
c. Part 8 – Parking – the proposed rate of parking is not sufficient to enable 

adequate servicing of the site and ensure minimal environmental impact for 
the locality  

 
8. In accordance with Section 4.15(1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and 

Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development would have adverse 
environmental impacts on both the natural and built environments, and social and 
economic impacts in the locality. 
 

9. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 4.15(1)(d)(e) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, it is considered that the proposal would  not be in the public 
interest. 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
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Attachment D – Conditions of Consent   
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